MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1836.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A Ú G USTA:

smith & robinson......Printers to the state. 1836.

commenced before any Justice of the Peace, the same fees when County Commissioners of the several Counties be ed before them and they hereby are authorized to allow to said are acquitted as when they are Justice, when the person accused is acquitted, the convicted. same fees as are allowed by law to be taxed where the person is convicted, to be paid out of their County Treasury at the charge of the County in the same manner as is provided in the first section of an act to which this is in addition.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That in all cases where the complainant in any criminal prose- Where complainant is a police cution is a police officer and constable, duly quali- officer and constable, fied and acting under the authority of any town or lowed fees as city, it shall be the duty of the Justice or Judge, constable. before whom said complaint may be heard to tax and allow for the use and benefit of the complainant his fees as constable any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved by the Governor, March 25, 1836.]

Chapter 228.

AN ACT in addition to an Act regulating Judicial Process.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall be the duty of the Clerks of by Justices of the several Courts to tax all subpensa issued by a the Peace and service of same Justice of the Peace for the party prevailing, to- to be taxed in gether with the fees of serving the same, in the same manner as he is required by law to tax subpænas and the fees of service when issued by the Clerks of said Courts. And the attendance of said Witnesses comwitness, if duly summoned, may be compelled in pelled to attend the same manner as if he had been summoned by a nas. Clerk of said Courts.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That for the __fees for serservice of a subpœna, notice to an adverse party, vice of subpœna or other process in which there is no command to or notice to adverse party, &c.

25 cents; copy make return thereof, the officer serving the same 12 cents a page, and a further al-shall be allowed as follows—For the service thereof lowance for act-ual travel, and twenty-five cents, for a copy of such subpoena, nofor ferringes and tice, or other process, twelve cents for each page. and actual necessary travel, the usual way to the place of service, with all sums actually paid by said officer for boat hire and crossing any toll bridge or ferry, in making such service; and said notice to an adverse party may be served by giving him an attested copy in hand, in addition to the modes now prescribed by law.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That, all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act be and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 25, 1836.]

Provisions inconsistent repealed.

Chapter 229.

AN ACT laying a Tax on the several Counties of this State.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following schedule, be and the same are hereby granted as a tax for each County respectively, to be appropriated, assessed. collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and other purposes ordered by law.

York, seven thousand, seven hundred and eighty-

four dollars and seventy-five cents.

Cumberland, fifteen thousand dollars.

Lincoln, seven thousand, five hundred dollars.

Kennebec, eleven thonsand, one hundred and sixty-eight dollars.

Oxford, five thousand, five hundred dollars.

Somerset, four thousand dollars.

Penobscot, fourteen thousand dollars.

Amount of tax on each county.